
**In the Court of Appeals
of Maryland**

September Term, 2008

No. 61

JANE DOE et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(Hon. Robert A. Greenberg, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

Jonathan S. Shurberg, 14365
JONATHAN S. SHURBERG, P.C.
1317 Apple Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
(301) 585-0707

Joseph S. Kakesh**
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Susan L. Sommer*
Natalie M. Chin*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

* Admitted *Pro Hac Vice* pursuant to
Order of Circuit Court

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees

Joseph S. Kakesh**
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

** Counsel for Jane Doe, John Doe,
Anne Marie Ellestad, Letitia B. Hall,
Elbridge G. James, Sheryl L. Katzman,
Gerald Serotta, Maria Del Pilar Torres,
Patricia Walker, and Bruce R. Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 A. Enactment Of The Non-Discrimination Law..... 5

 B. MCRG’s Efforts To Thwart Operation Of The
 Non-Discrimination Law 6

 C. The Process And Requirements For Bringing A Law To
 Referendum 6

 D. The BOE’s Calculation Of The 5% Signature Requirement 7

 E. Certification Of The Petition By The BOE..... 9

 F. The Proceedings Below 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Lower Court Erred In Failing To Apply The Strict Compliance
 Standard That Governs Referendum Petitions..... 11

II. Thousands Of Purported Petition Signatures Are Invalid Because They
 Do Not Comply With Signatory Information Requirements Specified
 In Elec. Code § 6-203(a)(1), Requiring De-Certification Of The Petition 17

III. The Circuit Court Correctly Ruled That The BOE Erred In Excluding
 Inactive Voters From Its Calculation Of Required Petition Signatures,
 With The Result That The Petition Failed To Carry Signatures Of 5%
 Of Registered County Voters 25

 A. Recent Amendments To The Election Code Supersede The 2004
 Unpublished *Green Party* Circuit Court Dicta And Make Clear
 That Inactive Voters May Not Be Excluded From The
 Referendum Process..... 26

 B. Beyond Its Inconsistency With Current Election Law, The
 BOE’s Methodology Infringes The Interests Of Inactive Voters
 And More Broadly The Montgomery County Body Politic 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

IV.	The Circuit Court Incorrectly Held That The Statute Of Limitations Barred Appellants’ Challenge To The BOE’s Concededly Unlawful Exclusion Of Inactive Voters And Certification Of A Concededly Insufficient Referendum Petition	35
A.	The Statute Of Limitations Set Forth In § 6-210(e) Does Not Apply To This Action	36
B.	Assuming That The 10-Day Statute Of Limitations Did Apply, The Circuit Court’s Finding That Appellants Were Required To File A Challenge To The Insufficiency Of The Petition Based On The Exclusion Of Inactive Voters On Or Before February 20, 2008 Was Plain Error	39
C.	The Circuit Court Incorrectly Applied A Constructive Notice Analysis To The Statute Of Limitations Issue	40
D.	Assuming The Statute Of Limitations Applied, Appellants Had 10 Days To File Their Action From March 6, 2008, The Date The BOE Certified The Petition For The General Election Ballot	41
E.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Of The Time Limitation Conflicts With The “Case or Controversy” Requirement For A Declaratory Judgment Action	45
F.	The Circuit Court’s Interpretation Of § 6-210(e) Violates Articles 19 And 24 Of The Maryland Declaration Of Rights By Robbing Voters Of Any Meaningful Opportunity To Exercise Their Statutory Right To Challenge Illegally Certified Petitions	47
V.	Relief Should Be Granted From This Illegal Referendum To Protect The Integrity Of The Electoral Process	49
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CITATION AND VERBATIM TEXT OF STATUTES AND RULES	52
	APPENDIX	APP1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Abell v. Secretary of State</i> , 251 Md. 319, 247 A.2d 258 (1968)	14
<i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359; 66 A.2d 795 (1949)	48
<i>ARA Health Services, Inc. v. Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services</i> , 344 Md. 85, 685 A.2d 435 (1996)	35 n.8
<i>In re Armentrout</i> , 457 N.E.2d 1262 (Ill. 1983)	22
<i>Barnes v. State ex rel. Pinkney</i> , 236 Md. 564, 204 A.2d 787 (1964)	13-14, 16-20
<i>Bienkowski v. Brooks</i> , 386 Md. 516, 873 A.2d 1122 (2005)	19
<i>Bouse v. Hutzler</i> , 180 Md. 682, 26 A.2d 767 (1942)	24
<i>Boyds Civic Association v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 309 Md. 683, 526 A.2d 598 (1987)	45-46
<i>Brown v. Trustees of M.E. Church</i> , 181 Md. 80, 28 A.2d 582 (1942)	46
<i>Citizens Committee for D.C. Video Lottery Terminal Initiative v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 860 A.2d 813 (D.C. 2004)	22
<i>City of Seat Pleasant v. Jones</i> , 364 Md. 663, 774 A.2d 1167 (2001)	34 n.8
<i>City of Takoma Park v. Citizens for Decent Government</i> , 301 Md. 439, 483 A.2d 348 (1984)	3, 12-14, 16 & n.5
<i>Clarke v. Greenwell</i> , 73 Md. App. 446, 534 A.2d 1344 (1988)	40
<i>Criminal Injuries Compensation Board v. Gould</i> , 273 Md. 486, 331 A.2d 55 (1975)	47
<i>Crofton Partners v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 99 Md. App. 233, 636 A.2d 487 (1994)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

(continued)

<i>Ferguson v. Secretary of State</i> , 249 Md. 510, 240 A.2d 232 (1968)	14, 22
<i>Frederick Road Limited Partnership v. Brown & Sturm</i> , 360 Md. 76, 756 A.2d 963 (2000)	39 n.10, 40
<i>Gisriel v. Ocean City Board of Supervisors of Elections</i> , 345 Md. 477, 693 A.2d 757 (1997)	25, 33-34
<i>Gittings v. Board of Supervisors of Elections for Baltimore County</i> , 38 Md. App. 674, 382 A.2d 349 (1978)	13, 14, 21
<i>Hamilton v. McAuliffe</i> , 277 Md. 336, 353 A.2d 634 (1976)	46
<i>Hatt v. Anderson</i> , 297 Md. 42, 464 A.2d 1076 (1983)	45-46
<i>Himes Associates, Ltd. v. Anderson</i> , 178 Md. App. 504, 943 A.2d 30, <i>cert. denied</i> , 405 Md. 291, 950 A.2d 829 (2008)	24
<i>Jordan Towing, Inc. v. Hebbville Auto Repair, Inc.</i> , 369 Md. 439, 800 A.2d 768 (2002)	38
<i>Kelly v. Marylanders for Sports Sanity, Inc.</i> , 310 Md. 437, 530 A.2d 245 (1987)	11
<i>Lamb v. Hammond</i> , 308 Md. 286, 518 A.2d 1057 (1987)	34 n.8
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , No. 08-35209, 2008 WL 3522418 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2008)	23-24
<i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233, 919 A.2d 1276 (2007)	39 n.10
<i>Marriott Employees Federal Credit Union v. Motor Vehicle Administration</i> , 346 Md. 437, 697 A.2d 455 (1997)	24
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Board of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127, 832 A.2d 214 (2003)	3-4, 14-16, 25-26, 31-33
<i>remanded to No. C-2000-65788</i> (Cir. Ct. Anne Arundel County June 1, 2004) (E493).....	25-28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

(continued)

Mayor and Town Council of Oakland v. Mayor and Town Council of Mountain Lake Park,
392 Md. 301, 896 A.2d 1036 (2006) 19

Moore v. Ogilvie,
394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... 31

Moore v. State,
388 Md. 446, 879 A.2d 1111 (2005) 19

Murphy v. Edmonds,
325 Md. 342, 601 A.2d 102 (1992) 47

Nader for President 2004 v. Maryland State Board of Elections,
399 Md. 681, 926 A.2d 199 (2007) 3, 14-16

Parker v. Board of Election Supervisors,
230 Md. 126, 186 A.2d 195 (1962) 39 n.10

Phifer v. Diehl,
175 Md. 364, 1 A.2d 617 (1938) 14

Pickett v. Prince George’s County,
291 Md. 648, 436 A.2d 449 (1981) 13

Piselli v. 75th St. Medical
371 Md. 188, 808 A.2d 508 (2002) 47

Poffenberger v. Risser,
290 Md. 631, 431 A.2d 677 (1981) 40-41

Professional Staff Nurses Association v. Dimensions Health Corp.,
346 Md. 132, 695 A.2d 158 (1997) 45

Queen v. Agger,
287 Md. 342, 412 A.2d 733 (1980) 35 n.8

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 31

Roskelly v. Lamone,
396 Md. 27, 912 A.2d 658 (2006) 44-45, 48

Selinger v. Governor,
266 Md. 431, 293 A.2d 817 (1972) 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

(continued)

Sugarloaf Citizens' Association v. Department of Environment,
344 Md. 271, 686 A.2d 605 (1996) 38

Tanner v. McKeldin,
202 Md. 569, 97 A.2d 449 (1953) 46

Trembow v. Schonfeld,
393 Md. 327, 901 A.2d 825 (2006) 47

Tyler v. Secretary of State,
229 Md. 397, 184 A.2d 101 (1962) 3, 14

Weinberg v. Kracke,
189 Md. 275, 55 A.2d 797 (1947) 38

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 1 32

Article XVI, § 1(a) 6

Declaration of Rights, Article 7 32

Declaration of Rights, Article 19 36, 47-48

Declaration of Rights, Article 24 36, 47-48

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Election Law § 1-101 28

Election Law § 3-503 25-30 & n.7

Election Law § 4-102 15

Election Law § 6-103 24

Election Law § 6-202 36, 38 & n.9, 42-43

Election Law § 6-203 2, 6, 15, 17-22, 24-25, 37, 49

Election Law § 6-206 23, 36-38 & n.9, 42-45, 48

Election Law § 6-207 18-20

Election Law § 6-208 36-38 & n.9, 43-44, 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

(continued)

Election Law § 6-209	10, 35-39 & n.10, 43-45, 48-49
Election Law § 6-210	4-5, 35-39, 41, 43, 45-48
Labor and Employment Law § 9-737	38
Code Article 66B, § 2.09.....	38
Acts 1998, ch. 585	20
Acts 2005, ch. 272 (E396).....	20, 28
Department of Legislative Services, Fiscal and Policy Note Regarding House Bill 723 (2005) (E421)	28
Department of Legislative Services, 90 Day Report, 2006 Session.....	20
Election Law § 1-101 (2004), <i>amended by</i> Acts 2005, ch. 572	28
Election Law § 3-504 (2004), <i>amended and redesignated by</i> Acts 2005, ch. 572	27-28
Code Article 33, § 7-1 (1964) (amended and redesignated 1998)	20
Montgomery County Charter § 114	6-7, 25, 28, 31
Montgomery County Charter § 115	6-7, 9, 44
Montgomery County Code § 16-6	6-7
Mongtomery County Bill No. 23-07 (E223).....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

COMAR 33.06.03.06	6, 22 n.6
-------------------------	-----------

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

William E. Adams, Jr., <i>Pre-Election Anti-Gay Ballot Initiative Challenges: Issues of Electoral Fairness, Majoritarian Tyranny, and Direct Democracy</i> , 55 Ohio St. L.J. 583 (1994).....	12
---	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS
ADDITIONAL MATERIALS

(continued)

Derrick A. Bell, Jr., <i>The Referendum: Democracy's Barrier to Racial Equality</i> , 54 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1978).....	11-12
Maryland Citizens for a Responsible Government, <i>Bathrooms</i> , http://www.notmyshower.net/bathrooms.shtml (last visited August 18, 2008).....	6
National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, <i>Jurisdictions with Explicitly Transgender-Inclusive Nondiscrimination Laws</i> , http://www.thetaskforce.org/downloads/reports/fact_sheets/all_jurisdictions_w_pop_4_08.pdf (last visited August 18, 2008).....	5
Daniel M. Warner, <i>Direct Democracy: The Right of the People to Make Fools of Themselves; The Use and Abuse of Initiative and Referendum, A Local Government Perspective</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 47 (1995).....	11
